equal installments of $100,000 each, and shall be made on August 1, 201 I and August 1, 2012,

respectively.

69. Low Impact Development Projects. As additional environmental mitigation projects,

Millbrae shall establish a dedicated fund in the total amount of Two Hundred and Twenty Five

Thousand Dollars ($225,000) to be used over the life of the Consent Decree for replacement of "Y

Private Lateral Lines" and Low Impact Development Projects ("LID Projects"). Millbrae shall spend no

less than Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) of this fund on LID Projects. Furthermore:

a. For purposes of this paragraph, "Y Private Lateral Lines" means private sewer lateral

lines that connect more than one dwelling to a City sewer main line.

b. For purposes of this paragraph "LID Projects" means any of the actions or activities

listed in the attached Appendix B.

c. If Millbrae has not spent all of the Two Hundred and Twenty Five Thousand Dollar

($225,000) fund required by this paragraph on Y Private Lateral Line replacement or

LID Projects within thirty (30) days of Termination of the Consent Decree, Millbrae

shall tender payment of the difference between the amount it has spent and the Two

Hundred and Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000) to the Rose Foundation for the

Environment to fund environmental project activities that will benefit the San Francisco

Bay or its tributaries. Millbrae shall simultaneously send notice to Baykeeper of any

such payments to the Rose Foundation.

d.

[...]

Millbrae agrees to compensate Baykeeper for time to be spent by

legal staff or technical consultants reviewing compliance reports and any other documents, or

participating in any meet and confer process under this Consent Decree. To this end, Millbrae shall pay

Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) within twenty-one (21) days of the Effective Date of this

Consent Decree. In the event Millbrae fails to meet the SSO Reduction Performance Standards in a

given year, and submits an SSO Reduction Action Plan pursuant to Section VIII of this Consent Decree,